A, 32237 - FR

WM/@@M

Decisson Yo. 45794
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
WILLIS M. XKILEINENEROICE

(Modesto Motor Bus Service) to im- )

croase fares between points Iin )

the vicinity of Modesto, Stanislaus )

County, California. )

Application No. 32237

wWillis M. Kleinenbroich, in propris persons

OPINION

Applicant requests authority to incroaso fares for the
Modeato Motor Bus Service, operated over four routes in Modesto and
1ts environs, from 10 cents for adults or six rides Jor g0 conts, and
school fares of 10 rides for 55 cents or 20 rides for $1.00, to &
straight adult cash fare of 10 cents and a school childrens' fare
of 10 rides for 75 cents.

The application was submitted at a pudblic hearing held |
before Examiner Gregory at Modesto on May 7, 1951. No opposition
to the requested fare increase was menifested.

Applicant and an enginecer of the Commission's staff
each presented estimates of operating results for the ensuing year
based on present and proposed fares. The Cormlission engineer’s
figures also included adjusted results of opefation for the year
ending March 31, 1951, based upon applicent's books. As all cal-
culations chow a deficit it will bo sufficiént to indicato only tho
adjusted results for tke past yoar and the estimates based on

proposed fares. A surmarization follows:




A. 32237 - FR

: Adjustod : LEstimatod-proposod reres  :
: Book Record:Comm. Steii-: EppIicanp.- :
= Iten Yoor Ending:Yoar Ending : Year Ending H
: 3/31/51 = 6/30/52 s 5/31/52 2
RGVORLO $ 40,187 ¢ 42,034 & 41,613.457
Oporating and Maintenance

Exponse 35,%60 40,310 39,111
Depreciation Expense 2,87 ,815 &,100
Operating Taxoes ' L, 71 »249 ,»318
Oporating Rents 213 210 ———
Total Oporating Expenses $ 43,26l & 48,584 $ 46,529
Not Oporating Incomo $(73,107) 55(;15_5:5%) $(CL,5.5.55)
Oporating Ratio Ié?.?ﬁ% .55% ——
Rate Base -— $ 4750 -—-
Rate of Retumn ——— —— -

* ncludes $200 revenue from advertising displays.

(Red_rigurc)

The difforonce of about $2000 in estimates for future
operating expenses is chicfly due to applicent!s errof, conceded by
him at the hearing, in estimating fuel costs and taxes, and to his

| ommission of the sum of $210 for garage rent. Otherwise, the two
expense ostimates exhibit no significant divergenco.

The record shows that in the early part of 194§, following
authorization to increase fares and to establish fwo additional
routes (Decision No. 42605, March 15, 1949, Application No. 29993),
applicant's traffic showed a sharp increaselfor‘a brief period, but
it declined during the remainder of tkat year. The decline continued
at a lesser rate during 1950. The first three months of 1951 indlcate
Q. doﬁnward trend of adult traffic to & point'apprbximately three per
cent below the correspording period in thoe previous yeara

School traffic inecreaseld 17 per cent in 1950 as.compared
with 1949. But 1t dropped off sharply during November, 1950, aftexr
inauguration of free school transportation in a portion of the area
served. The first three months of 1951 show a drop of about 18 per

cent below the corresponding period in 1950.

-




A. 32237 - FR o

-

The Commission engineer estimated that applicant would trans-
port 368,850 adult passengers and 65,990 school children during the
rate year ending June 30, 1952, from which he would derive revenue
of $41,834. To that sum he added $200 for advertising revenue,
making sn estimated total revenue of $42,03L for the period, as
indiﬁated in the tabulation sbove. Applicant's estimated revenue
for the year ending May 31, 1952, based on his extension of
figures for an average monthfs.Operation and including $200 adver-
tising revenue, amounted to $41,613.65, also shown in.the above
éummary. The difference in the estimates of future revenue ls
not of such a degree as to require special cbmment.

It is obvious from this record that applicapt 1s confronted
with & serlous financial problen which'will not be entirely solved

by the upward revislon of fares requested here. Applicant indicated L////

ho proposed to check his evening aﬁd Sunday operations to see if =1
saving in mileage might be effected. This should be done without
delay. On the other hand, a possible incresse in school
transportation revenue may accrue with the opening of a new high
school, in September of this year, just outside present city
limits to the northeast at a distance of about .3 of a mile from
applicant's Route No. 2. |

We find from the evidence that the increase in fares
proposed In this application has been justifled. The application,
accordingly, will be granted.

Public hearing having been held in the instant proceeding,‘
the matter having been submitted for decision, the Commission now




8. 32237 -2 @

belng fully advisod and basing its ordor upon tho lindings and
conclusions contained in the forogoing opinion,

IT IS ORDERED that Willis M. Kleincnbroich, doing business
as Modoéto Motor Bus Service, bo and ho horeby is authorized to
establish, on not less than five (S) days! notlce to the Commission.
tnd tho public, the increascd local fares proposed in tho appli-
cation filed horsin.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED that tho authority herein granted
shall lapsc unloss the fares horcin authorizod are published,
filod and become offective within sixty (60) days aftor the
offective dato horeof.

Tho offective date of this order shall be twonty (20)
days aftor the dato hereof.

424442»/Z¢x¢/f, Californic, this \5i;ﬁZf§

Dotod

3
day of [//ﬁ et £ » 1951.

7

comssxomas




